

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GARRETT STATLER,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. SC21-119

STATE OF FLORIDA,

First DCA No. 1D19-264

Respondent.

_____ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
ON THE MERITS**

JESSICA J. YEARY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GLEN P. GIFFORD
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 664261
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
glen.gifford@flpd2.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 11/12/2021 08:16:21 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 22

 To avoid finding the provision unconstitutional for lack of *mens rea*, section 794.011(5)(b), Florida Statutes, should be construed to require knowledge by the accused of the alleged victim’s nonconsent. 22

 A. Guilty knowledge must be presumed for conviction of a felony offense unless explicitly excluded by statute. 23

 B. The Legislature has retained intent to overcome nonconsent as an element of the basic charge of sexual battery in section 794.011(5)(b), Florida Statutes. 24

 C. Construing section 794.011(5)(b) to require knowledge of nonconsent preserves precedent on inchoate offenses, admission of collateral-crime evidence, and instruction on lesser included offenses. 29

 1. Attempt and conspiracy to commit sexual battery involve knowledge of nonconsent. 29

2. Precedent on admission of collateral-crime evidence in sexual battery trials rests on knowledge of nonconsent.	31
3. Simple battery is a necessarily lesser included offense of sexual battery because both offenses require knowledge of nonconsent.	32
D. A construction of section 794.011(5)(b) that requires knowledge of nonconsent comports with decisions of other states that have considered the issue.	33
E. A construction of section 794.011(5)(b) which does not incorporate the accused’s knowledge of nonconsent renders the provision facially unconstitutional.....	36
F. The circuit court’s erroneous construction of section 794.11(5)(b) entitles Stater to acquittal or at least a new trial before a correctly instructed jury.	38
1. Under the correct interpretation of the provision, Statler was entitled to a judgment of acquittal.....	38
2. The failure to instruct the jury on knowledge of nonconsent constitutes fundamental error entitling Statler to a new trial.....	41
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATES AND SIGNATURE OF COUNSEL.....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGES

CASES

Bullington v. State, 616 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)..... 30

Chicone v. State, 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)..... 24

De Aragon v. State, 273 So. 3d 26 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019)..... 32

Efstathiadis v. Holder, 119 A.3d 522 (Conn. 2015) 34

Enoch v. State, 95 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)..... 24

Figueroa-Santiago v. State, 116 So. 3d 585 (Fla. 2d DCA
2013) 24

Garcia v. State, 901 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1995) 41

Gould v. State, 577 So. 2d 1302 (Fla. 1991) 27, 28

Martinez v. State, 981 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 2008)..... 42

Mathis v. State, 208 So. 3d 158 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016) 24

McCloud v. State, 260 So. 3d 911 (Fla. 2018)..... 31

Osborn v. State, 177 So. 3d 1034 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015). 32

People v. Mayberry, 542 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975)..... 35

Ramirez v. State, 113 So. 3d 28 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) 24

Robinson v. State, 393 So. 2d 1076 1077 (Fla. 1980) 37, 38

Rogers v. State, 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995)..... 30

Smith v. State, 521 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1988) 42

State v. Adkins, 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012) 22

<i>State v. Carrier</i> , 240 So. 3d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)	24
<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991)	41
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	22, 23
<i>State v. Koperski</i> , 578 N.W. 2d 837 (Neb. 1998).....	35
<i>State v. Peraza</i> , 259 So. 3d 728 (Fla. 2018)	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 554 A.2d 713 (Conn. 1989)	33
<i>Statler v. State</i> , 310 So. 3d 133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	3
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1982).....	41
<i>Sult v. State</i> , 906 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 2005).....	37, 38
<i>T.K. v. State</i> , 245 So. 3d 960 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	32
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	23
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	37
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 2004).....	31
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 504 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	3, 25, 29
<i>Wegner v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1993).....	31
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 95 So.3d 925 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	42

STATUTES

Section 777.04, Florida Statutes	30
Section 784.03(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes.....	32

Section 794.005, Florida Statutes 27

Section 794.011(1)(a), Florida Statutes 29

Section 794.011(3), Florida Statutes (1983)..... 26, 28

Section 794.011(5), Florida Statutes (2015)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution 20

Chapter 92-35, Laws of Florida 28

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution 3, 20
